

No. 23-7025

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE SUBPOENAS SERVED ON AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,
et al.,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 1:23-mc-00004-CJN
Before the Honorable Carl J. Nichols

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Mohammad O. Jazil
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 500
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 274-1690
Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Glossary.....	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Background	1
I. The Underlying Case: <i>Dekker v. Weida</i>	2
II. The State Seeks Discovery from the Nonparty Groups	3
III. The Nonparty Groups File a Motion to Quash	5
IV. The Nonparty Groups Produce Documents.....	7
V. The State and the Nonparty Groups Seek Additional Guidance from the District Court	8
VI. The Nonparty Groups Seek a Stay	9
Legal Standard	10
Argument.....	10
I. This Court Must Assess Whether It Has Jurisdiction	10
II. The Nonparty Groups Are Unlikely to Succeed on Appeal	11
A. The Nonparty Groups’ First Amendment Concerns Are Overstated	12
B. The State Needs Discovery	15
III. Absent a Stay, the Nonparty Groups Would Not Be Harmed.....	18

IV. With a Stay, the State Would be Substantially Injured19

V. Public Interest Weighs Against the Nonparty Groups.....20

Conclusion21

Certificate of Compliance22

Certificate of Service23

AddendumA-1

Certificate as to PartiesA-1

GLOSSARY

Shorthand

Full Name

AACAP American Academy of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry

AAP American Academy of Pediatrics

ES Endocrine Society

Nonparty Groups Appellants Medical Organizations

State Appellees Secretary Weida and the Florida Agency
for Health Care Administration

WPATH World Professional Association for Transgender Health

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Black Panther Party v. Smith</i> , 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	12, 14-15
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 34 F.4th 14 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Carey v. Hume</i> , 492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>In re Sealed Case (Medical Records)</i> , 381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 439 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Leopold v. CIA</i> , 987 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	19-20
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	12

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10-11, 20
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Larose</i> , 761 F. App'x 506 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Rush v. Parham</i> , 625 F.2d 1150 (5th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	10
28 U.S.C. § 1292	11
Fla. Stat. § 409.905.	20
Other Sources	
AAP Policy Statement, AAP, https://bit.ly/41TMuC4	17
Advocacy in Action, ES (Feb. 24, 2023), https://bit.ly/2LqCfkh	14
Clinical Guidelines & Training for Providers, Professionals, and Trainees, AACAP, https://bit.ly/3Zo0mmy	16
